CHAPTER 100-H. F. No. 528

· · · [Not Coded]

An act relating to compensation of county commissioners in certain counties; amending Laws 1919, Chapter 210, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1919, Chapter 210, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1935, Chapter 88, Section 1, and Laws 1949, Chapter 421, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. County board members, salary. In all counties of this state, now or hereafter having an assessed valuation of more than \$12,000,000, and less than \$100,000,000, and an area of more than 2,500 square miles, each member of the board of county commissioners shall receive a monthly salary of \$215, payable on the first day of each calendar month, as the salaries of other county officials are paid.

Approved March 20, 1951.

CHAPTER 101-H. F. No. 112

An act relating to insurance by township mutual fire insurance companies, and the perils to be insured against; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Sections 67.03 and 67.30. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 67.03, is amended to read:

67.03 Applications; effect, acceptance. The president and the secretary of the company may accept all applications and sign and issue policies agreeing, in the name of the company, to pay all losses and damages, not exceeding the sums named in the policies, sustained to property authorized to be insured in Sections 67.09 and 67.27 of Minnesota General Statutes 1949 by reason of fire, lightning, explosion, riot, riot attending a strike, civil commotion, aircraft, vehicles and